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YOUTH SERVICES DIVISION
Basic Center Program

| |
Grantee First Year
City, State Award

Family Connections
Alabaster, AL

Tennessee Valley Family Services, Inc.
Guntersville, AL

Comprehensive Juvenile Services, Inc.
Fort Smith, AR

Consolidated Youth Services, Inc.
Jonesboro, AR

Open Inn, Inc.
Tuscon, AZ

Tumbleweed Center for Youth Development
Phoenix, AZ

Fresno County Economic Opportunities Commission

Fresno, CA

WIND Youth Services
Sacramento, CA

Huckleberry Youth Programs
San Francisco, CA

New Morning Youth & Family Services, Inc.
Placerville, CA

Los Angeles Youth Network
Los Angeles, CA

Individuals Now/Social Advocates for Youth
Santa Rosa, CA

The Salvation Army, a California Corporation
Los Angeles, CA

Channel Islands YMCA
Santa Barbara, CA

$175,000

$140,000

$125,000

$119,052

$137,214

$160,000

$200,000

$191,000

$190,726

$127,000

$75,000

$150,000

$110,000

$136,800



Comitis Crisis Center, Inc.
Aurora, CO

Lutheran Social Services of Colorado/Lutheran Family Services of Colorado

Denver, CO

Sasha Bruce Youthwork, Inc.
Washington, DC

Aid In Dover, Inc.
Dover, DE

Anchorage Children's Home of Bay County, Inc.

Panama City, FL

Youth and Family Alternatives, Inc.
New Port Richey, FL

Family Resources, Inc.
Pinellas Park, FL

Children's Home Society of Florida
Ft. Pierce, FL

Miami Bridge Youth and Family Services, Inc.

Miami, FL

Advocates for Bartow's Children
Carterville, GA

Hawaii Youth Services Network
Honolulu, HI

Youth Emergency Services & Shelter of lowa
Des Moines, 1A

Foundation 2, Inc.
Cedar Rapids, IA

Project Oz
Bloomington, IL

The Night Ministry
Chicago, IL

Aunt Martha's Youth Service Center, Inc.
Olympia Fields, IL

McHenry County Youth Service Bureau
Woodstock, IL

Monroe County, Indiana Government
Bloomington, IN

Wichita Children's Home
Wichita, KS

$113,888

$119,000

$100,000

$106,500

$132,072

$100,000

$75,000

$100,000

$105,000

$190,320

$162,432

$85,000

$85,300

$175,000

$100,000

$90,000

$90,000

$88,554

$128,212



YMCA of Greater Louisville
Louisville, KY

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Lexington, KY

Educational and Treatment Council, Inc.
Lake Charles, LA

Our House, Inc.
Monroe, LA

Elle Foundation
Shreveport, LA

Gulf Coast Teaching Family Services, Inc.
Houma, LA

Franklin County DIAL SELF, Inc.
Greenfield, MA

Brookline Community Mental Health Center
Brookline, MA

Vietnamese American Initiative for Development
Dorchester, MA

Worcester County Health Department
Berlin, MD

New Beginnings, Inc.
Lewiston, ME

Saginaw County Youth Protection Council
Saginaw, Ml

Common Ground
Bloomfield Hills, Ml

Ozone House, Inc.
Ann Arbor, Ml

Gateway Community Services
East Lansing, Ml

Child and Family Services of the Upper Peninsula, Inc.
Marquette, Ml

Genesee County Youth Corporation
Flint, Ml

Catholic Family Services
Kalamazoo, Ml

Lutheran Social Services of Minnesota (LSS)
Duluth, MN

$200,000

$180,000

$150,000

$150,000

$126,783

$120,000

$184,973

$146,000

$125,000

$200,000

$132,138

$100,000

$85,000

$80,000

$95,117

$80,000

$80,000

$60,000

$100,000



Youth In Need, Inc.
St. Charles, MO

Boys Town of Missouri/Boys and Girls Town of Missouri

Springfield, MO

reStart, Inc.
Kansas City, MO

Mississippi Children's Home Society
Jackson, MS

Sally Kate Winters Family Services
West Point, MS

Youth Homes, Inc.
Missoula, MT

Haven House, Inc.
Raleigh, NC

With Friends
Gastonia, NC

CARING for Children, Inc.
Asheville, NC

The Renaissance Education Group, Inc.
Durham, NC

Mountain Plains Youth Services
Bismarck, ND

Community Action Partnership of Western Nebraska
Gering, NE

Father Flanagan's Boys Home (FFBH)
Boys Town, NE

Ocean's Harbor House
Toms River, NJ

Somerset Home for Temporarily Displaced Children
Bridgewater, NJ

Crossroads Program, Inc.
Willingboro, NJ

Youth Shelters and Family Services
Santa Fe, NM

Families and Youth, Inc.
Las Cruces, NM

WestCare Nevada, Inc.
Las Vegas, NV

$200,000

$100,000

$100,000

$97,299

$102,424

$67,516

$179,000

$101,339

$111,582

$100,000

$100,000

$200,000

$80,023

$200,000

$200,000

$123,567

$95,000

$90,000

$185,667



Green Chimneys Children's Services, Inc.
Brewster, NY

Hudson River Housing, Inc.
Poughkeepsie, NY

Family and Children's Association
Mineola, NY

The Salvation Army
West Nyack, NY

Hillside Children’s Center
Rochester, NY

Berkshire Farm Center and Services for the Youth
Canaan, NY

Rockland County Youth Bureau
New York, NY

Lighthouse Youth Services, Inc.
Cincinnati, OH

Daybreak, Inc.
Dayton, OH

Bellefaire JCB
Shaker Heights, OH

Lutheran Metropolitan Ministries
Cleveland, OH

The Boys & Girls Aid Society of Oregon
Hillsboro, OR

Janus Youth Programs, Inc.
Portland, OR

Looking Glass Youth & Family Services
Eugene, OR

Valley Youth House Committee, Inc.
Allentown, PA

Family Services Incorporated
Altoona, PA

Centre County Youth Service Bureau
State College, PA

Centro De Servicios A La Juventud, Inc.
Arecibo, PR

Urban League of Rhode Island, Inc.
Providence, RI

$100,000

$115,779

$100,000

$65,000

$100,000

$102,605

$180,000

$200,000

$200,000

$100,000

$123,311

$125,000

$98,704

$92,000

$200,000

$176,908

$200,000

$200,000

$182,878



Sumter County Council/Sumter Government
Sumter, SC

Volunteers of America, Dakotas
Sioux Falls, SD

Frontier Health
Gray, TN

Montgomery County Youth Services, Inc.
Conroe, TX

Youth and Family Alliance/LifeWorks
Austin, TX

Promise House
Dallas, TX

Grayson County Juvenile Alternatives, Inc.
Sherman, TX

Harris County, Texas
Houston, TX

Salt Lake City County Division of Youth Services
South Salt Lake City, UT

Alternative House- The Abused and Homeless Children's Refuge
Dunn Loring, VA

City of Roanoke
Roanoke, VA

Volunteer Emergency Families for Children (VEFC)
Richmond, VA

Volunteers of America of Eastern Washington
Spokane, WA

Catholic Community Services of Western Washington
Aberdeen, WA

YFA Connections
Spokane, WA

Cocoon House
Everett, WA

WI Association for Runaway Services
Madison, WI

Walker's Point Youth Services
Milwaukee, WI

$200,000

$110,937

$192,375

$149,660

$200,000

$200,000

$125,000

$150,000

$164,007

$200,000

$93,603

$100,000

$100,000

$82,429

$89,911

$85,000

$134,940

$147,853



YOUTH SERVICES DIVISION
Mentoring Children of Prisoners Program

Grantee
City, State

Southwest Arkansas Counseling and Mental Health Center, Inc.

Texarkana, AR

Pima Prevention
Tucson, AZ

ReadFresno
Fresno, CA

Friends for Youth, Inc.
Redwood, CA

Big Brothers Big Sisters of San Diego Co.
San Diego, CA

We Care San Jacinto Valley
San Jacinto, CA

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the North Bay
San Rafael, CA

Centerforce
San Rafael, CA

University of Connecticut Health Center
Farmington, CT

National Alliance of Faith and Justice
Washington, DC

Basic NWFL, Inc.
Panama City, FL

Youth Connections Group Home, Inc.
College Park, GA

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Heart of Georgia
Macon, GA

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Siouxland
Sioux City, IA

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Southwestern lllinois
Belleville, IL

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Vermilion
Danville, IL

BBBS of Central lllinois
Decatur, IL

First Year
Award

$109,566

$316,667

$211,000

$70,698

$100,000

$100,000

$219,943

$127,870

$100,000

$150,000

$146,250

$139,000

$119,165

$100,000

$94,550

$100,000

$80,000



BBBS of Will & Grundy Counties
Joliet, IL

Patriots Gateway Community Center
Rockford, IL

lllinois Department of Human Services
Springfield, IL

YMCA of Greater Louisville
Louisville, KY

Big Buddy Program
East Rouge, LA

Family Service, Inc.
Lawrence, MA

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Hampden County
Springfield, MA

Volunteers in Prevention, Probation, and Prisons, Inc.
Detroit, Ml

Kinship of Greater Minneapolis
Minneapolis, MN

Lutheran Episcopal Services in Mississippi (LESM)
Jackson, MS

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Triangle, Inc.
Raleigh, NC

Hands Across Cultures Corporation
Espanola, NM

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northern Nevada
Reno, NV

American Latin Association of New York
Bronx, NY

Hour Children, Inc.
Long Island City, NY

The Family Center
New York, NY

Long Island Council on Alcholism and Drug Dependence
Williston Park, NY

Big Brothers Big Sisters Association of Central Ohio
Columbus, OH

Little Dixie Community Action Agency, Inc.
Choctaw, OK

$100,000

$80,000

$200,000

$75,000

$170,389

$91,364

$80,000

$185,000

$80,000

$150,000

$600,000

$170,000

$166,667

$156,857

$125,000

$120,000

$150,000

$400,000

$200,000



Youth Services of Tulsa
Tulsa, OK

Committed Partners for Youth
Eugene, OR

Big Brothers Big Sisters Columbia Northwest
Portland, OR

BBBS of the Capital Region
Harrisonburg, PA

Urban Family Council
Philadelphia, PA

Connection Training Services
Philadelphia, PA

Pittsburgh Leadership Foundation
Pittsburgh, PA

Community Alliance and Reinvestment Endeavor
Reading, PA

Clemson University
Clemson, SC

Boys to Men
Johnson City, TN

The Center for Family Development
Shelbyville, TN

Texas A & M
Commerce, TX

City of Longview
Longview, TX

Ambassadors for Christ Youth Ministries
Rosharon, TX

BBBS of South Texas, Inc.
San Antonio, TX

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Harrisonburg/Rockingham

Harrisonburg, VA

Mother Seton House, Inc.
Virginia Beach, VA

Volunteers of America Western Washington
Everett, WA

$125,000

$75,000

$275,000

$137,725

$162,000

$150,000

$150,000

$70,000

$200,000

$95,000

$133,333

$73,139

$80,000

$135,000

$505,000

$118,817

$130,000

$200,000



YOUTH SERVICES DIVISION
Street Outreach Program

Grantee
City, State

Catholic Community Resources/ Fairbanks Counseling and Adoption

Fairbanks, AK

Family Connection, Inc.
Saginaw, AL

Open Inn, Inc.
Tucson, AZ

Fresno County Economic Opportunities Commission

Fresno, CA

Los Angeles Youth Network
Los Angeles, CA

Community Human Services
Monterey, CA

Individuals Now/Social Advocates for Youth
Santa Rosa, CA

Operation SafeHouse, Inc.
Thousand Palms, CA

Mendocino Family and Youth Services
Ukiah, CA

Urban Peak Denver
Denver, CO

Youth and Family Alternatives, Inc.
Bartow, FL

Manatee Children's Services, Inc.
Brandenton, FL

Anchorage Children's Home of Bay County, Inc.
Panama City, FL

Sanctuary, Incorporated of Guam
Chalan Pago, GU

The Salvation Army-Family Intervention Services
Hilo, HI

Project Oz
Bloomington, IL

Aunt Martha's Youth Service Center, Inc.
Olympia Fields, IL

First Year
Award

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000



Youth Service Bureau of lllinois Valley, Inc.
Ottawa, IL

Wichita Children's Home
Wichita, KS

MASH Services of the Bluegrass, Inc.
Lexington, KY

YMCA of Greater Louisville
Louisville, KY

The Kennedy Center of Louisiana, LLC
Shreveport, LA

Brookline Community Mental Health Center
Brookline, MA

Franklin County DIAL SELF, Inc.
Greenfield, MA

Alternatives For Girls (AFG)
Detroit, Ml

Covenant House Michigan
Detroit, Ml

Gateway Community Services
East Lansing, Ml

Lutheran Social Service of Minnesota (LSS)
Brainerd, MN

reStart, Inc.
Kansas City, MO

Tumbleweed Runaway Program, Inc.
Billings, MT

Haven House, Inc.
Raleigh, NC

Community Action Partnership of Western Nebraska
Gering, NE

Anchor House, Inc.
Trenton, NJ

Youth Development, Inc.
Albuquerque, NM

Long Island Crisis Center, Inc.
Bellmore, NY

The Children's Village, Inc.
Dobbs Ferry, NY

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000



Covenant House New York/Under 21, Inc.
New York, NY

Hillside Children's Center
Rochester, NY

Specialized Alternatives for Families and Youth of Ohio, Inc./Safe Harbor
Delphos, OH

Sojourners Care Network
McArthur, OH

Youth Services of Tulsa, Inc.
Tulsa, OK

Valley Youth House Committee, Inc.
Allentown, PA

Family Services Incorporated
Altoona, PA

Catholic Social Services, Diocese of Scranton, Inc.
Wilkes-Barre, PA

Child & Family Tennessee
Knoxville, TN

Promise House, Inc.
Dallas, TX

Alternative House-The Abused and Homeless Children's Refuge
Dunn Loring, VA

Mother Seton House, Inc./Seton Youth Shelters
Virginia Beach, VA

Spectrum Youth and Family Services
Burlington, VT

Washington County Youth Service Bureau/Boys & Girls Club
Montpelier, VT

Friends of Youth
Redmond, WA

Youth Services of Southern Wisconsin, Inc.
Madison, WI

The Counseling Center of Milwaukee, Inc./Pathfinders
Milwaukee, WI

SAFE Haven of Racine, Inc.
Racine, WI

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$97,089

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$80,000



YOUTH SERVICES DIVISION
Rural Transitional Living/Independent Living Demonstrations Program

Grantee
City, State

Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services
Lincoln, NE

Oklahoma Department of Human Services
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

State of Vermont
Waterbury, VT





